

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1

L.D. 2395

2

(Filing No. H- 698 )

3

4

5

6

STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
113TH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

7

8

9

HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to  
H.P. 1746, L.D. 2395, Bill, "AN ACT to Strengthen the  
Drunk Driving Laws."

10

11

12

13

14

Amend the amendment in section 29 in that part  
designated "§2241-J." in subsection 1 in paragraph B  
in the 3rd line (page 28, line 19 in amendment) by  
striking out the following: "0.02%" and inserting in  
its place the following: '0.05%'

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 2 in the 10th  
line (page 28, line 30 in amendment) by striking out  
the following: "0.02%" and inserting in its place the  
following: '0.05%' and in the 14th line (page 28, line  
34 in amendment) by striking out the following:  
"0.02%" and inserting in its place the following:  
'0.05%'

23

24

25

26

27

Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 3 in  
paragraph A in the 7th line (page 29, line 9 in  
amendment) by striking out the following: "0.02%" and  
inserting in its place the following: '0.05%'

28

29

30

31

32

Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 4 in  
paragraph A in the 7th line (page 30, line 4 in  
amendment) by striking out the following: "0.02%" and  
inserting in its place the following: '0.05%'

1 Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
2 part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 4 in  
3 paragraph A in the 15th line (page 30, line 12 in  
4 amendment) by striking out the following: "0.02%" and  
5 inserting in its place the following: '0.05%'

6 Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
7 part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 4 in  
8 paragraph A in the 20th line (page 30, line 17 in  
9 amendment) by striking out the following: "0.02%" and  
10 inserting in its place the following: '0.05%'

11 Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
12 part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 8 in  
13 paragraph B in subparagraph (1) in the next to last  
14 line (page 33, line 9 in amendment) by striking out  
15 the following: "0.02%" and inserting in its place the  
16 following: '0.05%'

17 Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
18 part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 8 in  
19 paragraph B in subparagraph (3) in the first line  
20 (page 33, line 13 in amendment) by striking out the  
21 following: "0.02%" and inserting in its place the  
22 following: '0.05%'

23 Further amend the amendment in section 29 in that  
24 part designated "§2241-J." in subsection 8 in  
25 paragraph D in the 7th line (page 34, line 3 in  
26 amendment) by striking out the following: "0.02%" and  
27 inserting in its place the following: '0.05%'

28 Further amend the amendment in section 29, in that  
29 part designated "§2241-J." by inserting at the end the  
30 following:

31 '14. Under 21 years of age. Any person under 21  
32 years of age who has operated or attempted to operate  
33 a motor vehicle while having 0.02% or more by weight  
34 of alcohol in the blood and who is otherwise subject  
35 to this section shall be subject to the suspension  
36 provisions of this section.'

HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.  
1746, L.D. 2395

1 STATEMENT OF FACT

2 This amendment raises the percentage of weight of  
3 alcohol in the blood from 0.02% to 0.05% for adults,  
4 while retaining the 0.02% level for persons under 21  
5 years of age, for those drivers who have been  
6 convicted of operating under the influence within the  
7 prior 6 years.

8 5564041388

Filed by Rep. Ketover of Portland  
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the  
House  
4/14/88 (Filing No. H-698)